The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss, and the Group does not designate derivatives as hedging
instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model. Therefore, a change in interest
rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

Interest rate sensitivity and debt covenant compliance is actively monitored by the Group
also considering the volatile macro-economic environment. A change of 100 basis points in
interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and profit or

Leadership & governanceSustainability statementFinancial performanceStrategyIntroduction Other informationFinancial statements

Notes to the consolidated financial statements 201

loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables,
in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. At 31 December 2024, it is estimated
that a general increase (decrease) of 100 basis points in interest rates would decrease
(increase) the Group’s profit before income tax by approximately:

(EUR x 1,000) Equity and profit or loss
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease

31 December 2024
Variable rate instruments 1,194 (1,194)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) 1,194 (1,194)

31 December 2023
Variable rate instruments 1,252 (1,252)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) 1,252 (1,252)

32.5	 Capital management
The Board of Management’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base in order to retain
investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain future development of the
business. Capital consists of share capital, retained earnings and non-controlling interests
of the Group. Important key performance indicators for the Board of Management are free
cash flow, the return on capital as well as the level of dividends. The Board strives for a
dividend pay-out ratio of 25 to 45% of net result, subject to the term and revolving credit
facility agreement dividend restrictions as disclosed in note 28.1.